
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports 
 

For consideration on 
 
 

Tuesday, 26th January 2010 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 

• Questions should be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by midday, two 
working days prior to each Council meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate the issue if necessary (12 Noon on the Friday prior to 
the meeting). 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of 
the public on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be 
allocated for public questions if necessary at each ordinary Council meeting, 
excluding the Annual Meeting. 

• The question to be answered by the Executive Member with responsibility for the 
service area or whoever is most appropriate. 

• On receiving a reply the member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question. 

• Members of the public will be able to stay for the rest of the meeting should they 
so wish but will not be able to speak on any other agenda item upon using their 
allocated 3 minutes. 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
COUNCIL - TUESDAY, 26TH JANUARY 2010 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Chorley Borough Council to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 26th January 2010 commencing at 6.30 pm for the 
following purposes. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 15th December 2009 of Council  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Mayoral Announcements   
 
5. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask question(s) on any 

item(s) on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Council. Members of 
the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within their allocated 3 
minutes. 
 

6. Executive Cabinet : Capital Programme Monitoring 2009/10 to 2011/12  (Pages 9 - 
20) 

 
 To consider a report of the Executive Cabinet (attached). 

 
7. Executive Cabinet : General Report  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
 To consider a general report of the meeting held on 7 January 2010 (attached). 

 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

15 January 2010 



 

8. Executive and Electoral Arrangements  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 To consider a report of the Corporate Director (Governance) from Executive Cabinet 

(attached). 
 

9. Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups   
 
 To consider a general report of the meeting held on 18 January 2010 (to follow).  

 
10. Audit Committee   
 
 To consider a general report of the meeting held on 14 January 2010 (to follow). 

 
11. Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 (if any)   
 
12. To consider any Notices of Motion  in accordance with Council procedure Rule 10   
 
13. Petition Received from Residents of Wallets Road  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of People and Places regarding action taken following 

the receipt of a petition (attached). 
 

14. Any other item(s) the Mayor decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Carol Russell  
Head of Democratic Services  
E-mail: carol.russell@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515196 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
To all Members of the Council and Directors. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 



 

 
 

 

 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 1  
Tuesday, 15 December 2009 

COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday, 15 December 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Iris Smith (Mayor), Councillor Ken Ball (Deputy Mayor), Councillors 
Nora Ball, Eric Bell, Julia Berry, Judith Boothman, Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, Alan Cain, 
Pat Case, Henry Caunce, Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, Mike Devaney, David Dickinson, 
Doreen Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, Anthony Gee, Peter Goldsworthy, 
Marie Gray, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Catherine Hoyle, Keith Iddon, Kevin Joyce, 
Hasina Khan, Roy Lees, Laura Lennox, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, 
Thomas McGowan, June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Simon Moulton, Mick Muncaster, 
Mark Perks, Debra Platt, Geoffrey Russell, Rosie Russell, Edward Smith, John Walker, 
Stella Walsh and Peter Wilson 
 

 
 

09.C.42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joyce and Ralph Snape and the 
Mayor welcomed back Councillor Terry Brown following his recovery from a major 
operation.  
 
 

09.C.43 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 3RD NOVEMBER 2009 OF COUNCIL  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 3 November 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 
 

09.C.44 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

09.C.45 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor referred to the Council’s success in achieving the highest score possible under 
the new Comprehensive Area Assessment and also in achieving Level 2 of the NW 
Employers Member Development Charter. She thanked Members of all parties for their 
contributions.  
 
The Mayor referred to the forthcoming Charity Ball on 5 February 2010 and wished all 
Members a very happy Christmas and best wishes for the New Year. 
 
 

09.C.46 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

There were no public questions. 
 
 

09.C.47 CAPITAL PROGRAMME, 2009/10 TO 2011/12  
 

The Council considered a report monitoring the Capital Programme for 2009/10 to 2011/12. 
The report referred to the capitalising of redundancy payments from recent restructure 
proposals and the impairment of the Icelandic investment which would otherwise be 
charged to the 2010/11 revenue budget. The increased use of the VAT shelter income from 
CCH would minimise the temporary increase in borrowing in 2009/10 to offset the 
rephasing of asset sales receipts to a later year when market values are expected to rise. 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



COUNCIL 2  
Tuesday, 15 December 2009 

 
The Executive Member for Resources, Councillor K Joyce moved, the Executive Leader 
seconded and it was RESOLVED 
 

1. That the revised Capital Programme for 2009/10 as set out in the appendix 
to the report be approved. 

2. That the proposed amendments to the provisional capital programme for 
2010/11 as indicated in the appendix to the report be noted 

3. That the request to apply for capitalisation of redundancy and pension 
strain costs and the impairment of the Icelandic investment be agreed. 

4. That budget holders be requested to review their uncommitted 2009/10 
budgets in order to identify whether any expenditure could be rephased 
to a later financial year.  

 
 

09.C.48 GENERAL REPORT OF MEETINGS  OF THE EXECUTIVE CABINET HELD ON 1 
OCTOBER AND 12 NOVEMBER 2009  

 
Consideration was given to a general report summarising Executive Cabinet business from 
meetings on 1 October and 12 November 2009. 
 
Discussions took place on a number of issues including Treasury Management Activity and 
Neighbourhood Working Action Plans. 
 
The Executive Leader Councillor P Goldsworthy moved, the Deputy Leader Councillor P 
Case seconded and it was RESOLVED - that the report be noted. 
 
 

09.C.49 GENERAL REPORT OF MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE CABINET HELD ON 3 
DECEMBER 2009  

 
A general report of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 3 December 2009 was 
considered. 
 
Discussions took place on a number of issues including restructuring proposals from the 
Value for Money Review of Corporate Support Services, the Senior Management 
Restructure and the booking of the Lancastrian Suite. 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor P Goldsworthy moved and the Deputy Leader, Councillor 
P Case seconded and it was RESOLVED - that the report be noted. 
 
 

09.C.50 GENERAL REPORT OF MEETINGS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER AND 9 NOVEMBER 2009  

 
The Council meeting considered a general report of meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, including the work of Task and Finish Groups on 28 September and 9 
November 2009. 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor D Edgerley moved, the Vice 
Chair Councillor A Cullens seconded and it was RESOLVED - that the report be noted. 
 
 

09.C.51 GENERAL REPORT OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2009  

 
The Council meeting considered a further report from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 1 December 2009 which has focussed on the Scrutiny of the work 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



COUNCIL 3  
Tuesday, 15 December 2009 

of the Safer Chorley and South Ribble Partnership. Councillor D Edgerley moved, 
Councillor A Cullens seconded and it was RESOLVED - that the report be noted. 
 
 

09.C.52 REPORT OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE : PLANNING APPLICATION 
09/00702/CB3 TATTON COMMUNITY CENTRE AND PARK, CHORLEY  

 
The Council meeting considered a report of the Development Control Committee 
recommending that planning permission be granted for the erection of a flagpole at Tatton 
Community Centre and Park in Chorley. 
 
The Chair of the Development Control Committee, Councillor H Heaton moved, the Vice 
Chair Councillor G Russell seconded and it was  RESOLVED - that the Council grant 
planning permission to application 09/00702/CB3 for advertisement consent and the 
erection of an 8m flagpole to display the Green Flag award logo on the proposed site 
approximately 12m north of the Tatton Community Centre building, Silverdale Road, 
Chorley. 
 
 

09.C.53 REPORT OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: PLANNING APPLICATION 
09/00703/CB3 NATURE RESERVE, WITHNELL.  

 
The Council meeting considered a report of the Development Control Committee 
recommending planning permission be granted for the erection of a flagpole at Withnell 
Nature Reserve.  
 
The Chair of the Development Control Committee, Councillor H Heaton moved, and the 
Vice Chair, Councillor G Russell seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the Council 
grant planning permission to application 09/00703/CB3 for advertisement consent 
and the erection of an 8m flagpole to display the Green Flag award logo at Withnell 
Nature Reserve. 
 
 

09.C.54 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Consideration was given to a report on the business of the Audit Committee meeting held 
on 24 September 2009. 
 
The Chair of the Audit Committee, Councillor A Gee moved, and the Vice Chair, Councillor 
L Lennox seconded and it was RESOLVED - that the report be noted. 
 
 

09.C.55 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  
 

Members considered a report of the Corporate Director (Governance) on a number of 
changes to the Council’s Constitution. The changes were required to comply with the new 
organisational structure for the Council, new legislation and to improve the way the Council 
conducts its business. 
 
The report detailed the rationale for each of the eight changes proposed. 
[...]
That under the new senior management restructure the Director of 

Transformation be designated as the section 151 Officer and the Head of 
Governance be designated as the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

09.C.56 CHANGES TO THE CURRENT GRADING STRUCTURE  
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Director (Human Resources and 
Organisational Development) proposing that the existing salary grading structure be 
extended in order to accommodate changes in the Senior Management restructure of the 
Council. 
 
The Executive Member for Resources Councillor K Joyce moved, the Executive Leader 
seconded and it was RESOLVED - that the proposed new grading structure as 
circulated, be agreed. 
 
 

09.C.57 PROPOSED CHANGES TO POLLING STATIONS  
 

The Council meeting considered a report of the Corporate Director (Governance) on 
changes to current polling stations in Chisnall and Astley and Buckshaw Wards for 
forthcoming elections, it also sought to give authority to the Chief Executive to agree 
changes to polling station arrangements in an emergency. 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor P Goldsworthy moved, the Deputy Leader, Councillor P 
Case seconded and it was RESOLVED - that the following changes be made 
 

1. That the Scout and Guide Headquarters on Charter Lane, Charnock 
Richard replace Charnock Richard Primary School as a polling station. 

2. That the new Astley Village Community Centre be used as an additional 
polling station on its completion, to serve voters in polling district 02C 
initially and any further new build in that area. 

3. That the Chief Executive be authorised to make any urgent changes to 
polling stations should any become unavailable in the run up to elections. 

 
 

09.C.58 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE CHAIR TO THE EQUALITY FORUM  
 

The Chair of the Equality Forum, Councillor G Morgan moved and the Executive Leader, 
Councillor P Goldsworthy seconded the appointment of Councillor David Dickinson as Vice 
Chair of the Equality
[...]
11/12 – Monitoring Report 
 

1. The Executive Cabinet considered at its meeting on 7 January 2010 a 
report on proposals to revise the Council’s Capital Programme for 
2009/10 to 2011/12. 

 
2. The Council has previously agreed an application for the capitalisation of 

redundancy payments and pension strain costs arising from the 
restructuring of Directorates in 2009 and we were recommended to apply 
for the estimated costs of the recent senior management and Corporate 
Services restructures to be also capitalised. This will take the total of the 
capitalised restructuring costs to £1,150,000. 

 
3. Rephasing of certain capital schemes to 2010/11 will offset part of the net 

increase in expenditure and other additions to the programme are 
expected to be financed through external resources. 

 
4. The borrowing requirements to fund the 2009/10 programme has 

increased by £550,280, principally as a consequence of the capitalised 
restructuring costs. The cost of the increased borrowing, as well as the 
revenue savings in the region of £600,000 per annum anticipated from the 
restructures, will be taken into account in the preparation of the draft 
revenue estimates for 2010/11 onwards. 

 
5. A copy of the report presented to the Executive Cabinet is attached so 

that the Council is able to take account of the relevant factors before 
taking decisions on the Capital Programme. 

 
Recommendations 
 

6. That the Council be recommended: 
 

i. to approve the revised Capital Programme for 2009/10, as shown in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report; 

ii. to note the amendments to the provisional Capital Programme for 
2010/11, as shown in Appendix 1 to the submitted report; 

iii. to note the inclusion of the additional restructuring costs in the 
December 2009 applications for Directions to capitalise redundancy 
and pension strain costs in 2009/10; 

iv. to request budget holders to continue to review their uncommitted 
2009/10 budgets in order to identify any further expenditure that can 
be rephased to a later financial year in order to reduce the borrowing 
requirement in 2009/100 and the revenue costs in 2010/11. 

 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR KEVIN JOYCE 
Executive Member (Resources) 
 
There are no background papers to this report 
 
AU 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 9



Agenda Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template November 2008  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Assistant Chief Executive 
(Business Transformation) 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Resources) 

 

Executive Cabinet 7th January 2010 

 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2009/10 TO 2011/12 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update the capital programme for 2009/10 to 2011/12. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the revised capital programme for 2009/10 presented in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
3. That the amendments to the provisional capital programme figures for 2010/11, presented in 

Appendix 1, be noted. 
 
4. That the inclusion of additional restructuring costs in the December 2009 applications for 

directions to capitalise redundancy and pension strain costs in 2009/10 be noted. 
 
5. That budget holders continue to review their uncommitted 2009/10 budgets in order to 

identify whether any further expenditure could be rephased to a later financial year. 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

6. A number of changes to the capital programme for 2009/10 are recommended. In December 
2009 the Council applied for permission to capitalise all redundancy payments and pension 
strain arising from the restructuring of directorates this year. The success of the applications 
for capitalisation directions will not be known until late January 2010, but it is recommended 
that the costs be included in the 2009/10 capital programme on the assumption that the 
applications are approved. The estimated additional cost arising from the corporate services 
and senior management restructures is £932,880, which takes capitalised restructuring cos
[...]
 likely to impact on Councillors 
standing for election in May 2010, the Council’s decision needs to be made as 
early as practicable. We, therefore, propose to recommend the Council to 
commence the prior consultation exercise in advance of a report proposing new 
arrangements being submitted to the 2 March Special Council meeting. 

 
3. The Executive Cabinet agreed that, for reasons of consistency and 

accountability the public consultation exercise should also seek views on the 
available options for future electoral arrangements. 

 
4. A copy of the report presented to the Executive Cabinet on 7 January is 

attached for clarification purposes. 
 
Recommendation 
 
5. The Council is recommended to instruct the Chief Executive to commence the 

required public consultation exercise on the available options to revise both the 
current executive and electoral arrangements, with a view to a feedback report 
being presented to the Special Meeting of the Council on 2 March 2010. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR PETER GOLDSWORTHY 
Executive Leader 
 
There are no background papers to this report. 
 
 
AU 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 23



Agenda Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template November 2008  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Corporate Director of 
Governance 

(Introduced by the Leader of the 
Council) 

 

Executive Cabinet 7 January 2010 

 

EXECUTIVE AND ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To make recommendations to Council regarding the commencement of a formal consultation 
process in respect of revised executive arrangements.  
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

         That Council be recommended: 
 
1. To instruct the Chief Executive to commence public consultation on revised executive 

arrangements and report back to the Special Council meeting in March 2010.   
 
2. To agree that no steps be taken to revise the Council’s current electoral arrangements. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The Local Government and Public 
[...]
is required by law to “take reasonable steps to 

consult the local government electors for, and other interested persons in” the Council’s area.  
 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 26



9.3 There is no national guidance on what form the consultation must take. However, there is a 
requirement to meet minimum standards for consultation required by case law.  This means 
that consultation will have to be carried out while proposals are still at a formative stage. 
They will have to include sufficient, balanced information to allow interested parties to 
formulate their response, allow sufficient time for a response and take all responses into 
account when the decision is ultimately taken.  

 
9.4    It is proposed that the Council will undertake consultation by placing a consultation 

document on the website and inviting public feedback and by seeking responses from the 
citizen’s panel.  

 
10. Changing the frequency of elections 
 
10.1 A further provision of the 2007 Act permits the Council to alter its electoral arrangements 
         from having elections by thirds in three out of every four years to having all out elections once 

every four years. This would require a Council resolution carried by a two thirds majority 
vote. 

 
10.2 Before resolving to proceed, the Council would be required to undertake consultation with 

“such persons as it considers appropriate”. Similar considerations would apply to such 
consultation as apply to consultation regarding executive arrangements.  

 
10.3  Following consultation, a Council resolution would be required before 31st December 2010 in 

order for whole Council elections to take place in 2011.  Thereafter the opportunity to amend 
arrangements would arise only every fourth year.  

 
10.4 There is no consistent picture nationally as to Councils having all out elections as opposed   

to elections by thirds. Each method has supporters and detractors and undoubtedly each has 
advantages and disadvantages.  Following informal discussions it appears to be unlikely that 
a move to all out elections would have two thirds majority support in Chorley and it therefore 
would be inappropriate to consult on this issue. 

 
11. Single Member Wards and Boundary Review 
 
11.1  If, however, the Council did moves to all out elections it could then ask the Boundary 

Committee for England to conduct a review and make recommendations as to single-
member Wards. There is, however, no obligation to make such a request. 

 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
12. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Corporate Directors’ 

comments are included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity  
Legal a No significant implications in this 

area 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ANDREW DOCHERTY  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR GOVERNANCE  
 
There are no background papers to this report. 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 27



Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Andy Docherty 5102 07 December 2009 *** 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 28



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of People and Places 

 
Council 26 January 2010 

 

PETITION – WALLETS ROAD CHORLEY - ALLEYGATES 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To inform Members of a petition received from residents of Wallets Road Chorley 
regarding the Councils Alleygate Scheme 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

2. It is recommended that Members note the response of the Director of People and Places to 
the petition 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT  

 
3. The A petition signed by 18 residents of Wallets Road was received by the Council in 

December 2009 and a response (Appendix A) was sent to the lead petitioner on 21 
December 2009. 

 
4. Wallets Road Alleygate Petition expresses concern at the rising level of crime, antisocial 

behaviour and environmental crime in the area and requests that the Council install 
alleygates in accordance with an application to the Councils alleygate programme made by 
the residents 
[...]
g experienced. 
 
Yours sincerely 
  
Name : Simon Clark 
Job Title : Service Manager - Environment 
Email : simon.clark@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515732 
 

Our Ref: MA268917 
Your Ref: petition 

Agenda Item 13Agenda Page 31



Agenda Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 15th December 2009 of Council
	6 Executive Cabinet : Capital Programme Monitoring 2009/10 to 2011/12
	CapProgMonit09to12Rept
	Appendix 1 - Jan 2010 Cabinet - 2009-10 Onwards

	7 Executive Cabinet : General Report
	8 Executive and Electoral Arrangements
	Executive&ElectoralArrangements

	13 Petition Received from Residents of Wallets Road
	WalletsRdPetitionAppendix




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 1  
Tuesday, 26 January 2010 

COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday, 26 January 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Iris Smith (Mayor), Councillor Ken Ball (Deputy Mayor), Councillors 
Nora Ball, Eric Bell, Julia Berry, Judith Boothman, Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, Alan Cain, 
Pat Case, Henry Caunce, Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, Mike Devaney, David Dickinson, 
Doreen Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, Anthony Gee, Peter Goldsworthy, 
Marie Gray, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Catherine Hoyle, Keith Iddon, Kevin Joyce, 
Hasina Khan, Roy Lees, Laura Lennox, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, 
Thomas McGowan, June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Simon Moulton, Mick Muncaster, 
Mark Perks, Debra Platt, Geoffrey Russell, Rosie Russell, Edward Smith, Joyce Snape, 
Ralph Snape, John Walker, Stella Walsh and Peter Wilson 
 

 
 

10.C.63 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 15 December 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 
 

10.C.64 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

10.C.65 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor thanked Members for their donations towards Christmas cards and the 
Christmas raffle which had raised almost £700 towards her Charity Appeal Fund.  The 
Mayor’s Charity Ball would take place on 5 February and a few tickets were still available. 
 
The Mayor referred to the Holocaust Memorial Service which she had attended on 23 
January which had been a very moving event. 
 
 

10.C.66 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND MEMBER QUESTIONS UNDER PROCEDURE RULE 8  
 

There were three public questions to the Executive Leader, which all related to the 
Ombudsman’s report in respect of the Go Ape planning approval. 
 
In addition, a Member Question under procedure rule 8, had been submitted on this topic, 
and the Mayor announced that all four questions would be taken together. 
 
Councillor D Edgerley submitted the following question: 
 

“Would the Executive Leader report on the Local Government Ombudsman’s 
decision with reference to the charge of maladministration over the Go Ape 
planning application?  Would he detail the criticisms within the report – and explain 
what steps will be put in place to prevent similar charges of maladministration in the 
future?” 

 
The Executive Leader responded stating that in the main he accepted the findings of the 
Ombudsman that there had been administrative failings in relation to not notifying one 
landowner in line with policy and that the Garden History Society should have been 
consulted.  He did however have one point of dispute with the Ombudsman in relation to 
the footprint on the ground and this was still under discussion.  In accepting the 



COUNCIL 2  
Tuesday, 26 January 2010 

Ombudsman’s allegations, the Executive Leader stressed that there had been no injustice 
in the planning system and £500 had been awarded to the Friends of Lever Park for their 
trouble. 
 
Councillor Edgerley’s supplementary question related to the need for the application to be 
considered by the Development Control Committee. 
 
The Executive Leader accepted that the application had not been dealt with entirely 
appropriately but each application had to be decided on its merits. 
 
In summary, the three questions from members of the public related to: 
 
1. The Council’s reporting in the press of the Ombudsman’s report minimising the findings 
of maladministration. 
 
The Executive Leader responded that the failings identified by the Ombudsman’s report 
would not have affected the outcome of the application and he stood by his previous 
comments that there was no injustice to the planning system. 
 
2. Whether the Council fully supports the element of the Constitution relating to the Local 
Development Plan.  
 
The Executive Leader responded that the Council did formally support the contents of the 
Constitution in relation to the Local Development Plan. A response to the longer 
supplementary question would be put in writing and all other Members of the Council 
informed. 
 
3. Why the Local Plan was breached in relation to Lever Park as a Site of Special Historic 
Interest. 
 
The Executive Leader responded that the Local Plan Review had not been ignored or 
breached and therefore there had been no need to make all councillors aware of it. The 
Local Plan policy had been followed. 
 
 

10.C.67 EXECUTIVE CABINET : CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2009/10 TO 
2011/12  

 
The Council considered a report monitoring the Capital Programme for 2009/10 to 2011/12 
which sought approval to a number of changes including; capitalised restructuring costs 
totalling £1,150,000; the rephasing of a number of capital schemes to 2010/11; and 
increasing borrowing on the 2009/10 programme to £550,280 as a result of the 
capitalisation costs. 
 
The Executive Member for Resources, Councillor K Joyce moved, the Executive Leader 
seconded and it was RESOLVED: 
 
1. The revised Capital Programme for 2009/10, as shown in Appendix 1 to the 

submitted report be approved; 
2. The amendments to the provisional Capital Programme for 2010/11, as shown 

in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be noted; 
3. The inclusion of the additional restructuring costs in the December 2009 

applications for directions to capitalise redundancy and pension strain costs in 
2009/10 be noted; and 

4. Budget holders be requested to continue to review their uncommitted 2009/10 
budgets in order to identify any further expenditure that can be rephased to a 
later financial year in order to reduce the borrowing requirement in 2009/10 and 
the revenue costs in 2010/11. 

 



COUNCIL 3  
Tuesday, 26 January 2010 

 
10.C.68 EXECUTIVE CABINET : GENERAL REPORT  
 

Consideration was given to a general report summarising Executive Cabinet business from 
the meeting held on 7 January 2010. 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor P Goldsworthy moved, the Deputy Leader Councillor P 
Case seconded and it was RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

10.C.69 EXECUTIVE AND ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS  
 

The Council meeting considered a report on the legal requirement to undertake a public 
consultation exercise on executive arrangements under the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 and the opportunity for the Council to revise its electoral 
arrangements. 
 
Under recent legislation all Councils must alter their executive arrangements to adopt 
either an elected mayor and cabinet or a new style “strong” leader and cabinet executive.  
Full Council was required to make a decision on a way forward by 31 December 2010, 
following consultation with “electors and other interested persons” in the Council’s area.  A 
further provision of the 2007 Act was the option to alter electoral arrangements from local 
elections by thirds in three out of every four years to having all out elections once every 
four years. 
 
It was proposed that consultation in Chorley cover both executive and electoral 
arrangements and be undertaken through the website and the Citizens Panel. 
 
At the conclusion of the consultation, a report would be brought to Special Council on 2 
March to determine a way forward. 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor P Goldsworthy moved, the Deputy Leader Councillor P 
Case seconded and it was RESOLVED that the Chief Executive commence the 
required public consultation exercise on the available options to revise both the 
current executive and electoral arrangements, with a view to a feedback report being 
presented to the Special Meeting of the Council on 2 March 2010. 
 
 

10.C.70 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 

Consideration was given to a general report summarising the business of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and task and finish groups from the meeting held on 18 January 2010. 
 
Members raised the outcomes of the Highways Scrutiny review and how the 
recommendations, if adopted, could help resolve recent problems with the removal of snow 
and ice, particularly in the town centre. 
 
The Chair of the Committee Councillor D Edgerley moved, the Vice Chair Councillor A 
Cullens seconded and it was RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

10.C.71 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

The Council considered a general report on the work of the Audit Committee held on 14 
January 2010.  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor A Gee moved, the Vice Chair 
Councillor L Lennox seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
 

10.C.72 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 8  



COUNCIL 4  
Tuesday, 26 January 2010 

 
Councillor D Edgerley asked the following question under Council Procedure Rule 8: 
 
Would the Executive Member give details of the alley gate programme as follows? 
 
• The annual budget for alley gates. 
• The number of alley gate installations scheduled for this year (2009/10). 
• The total number of outstanding requests for alley gates. 
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Councillor E Bell, responded that over the five 
years of the alley gate programme, 122 gates had been installed.  The annual budget was 
£42,580 and the schedule for 2009/10 contained 49 requests which were ranked according 
to crime intelligence.  10 of these were put forward for approval and 8 have been 
completed so far with a total of 21 gates.  Future support for the scheme would be 
considered as part of the budget process. 
 
 

10.C.73 PETITION RECEIVED FROM RESIDENTS OF WALLETS ROAD  
 

The Director of People and Places submitted a report on the receipt of a petition from 18 
residents of Wallets Road, Chorley expressing concern at the rising level of crime, 
antisocial behaviour and environmental crime in the area and requesting that the Council 
install alley gates. 
 
In accordance with the petition procedure, the petition had been considered by the 
Executive Member and a response had been sent to the lead petitioner indicating where 
the scheme lay in terms of priority and offering assistance in respect of the issues raised in 
the petition. 
 
The Executive Member, Councillor E Bell moved and the Executive Leader, Councillor P 
Goldsworthy seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the action taken in respect of the 
petition received from residents of Wallets Road be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
 


